

No. 06-1520

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

THE LOCAL CHURCH, LIVING STREAM MINISTRY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

HARVEST HOUSE PUBLISHERS, JOHN ANKERBERG  
AND JOHN WELDON,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Texas Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF VARIOUS RELIGION SCHOLARS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

**DEREK H. DAVIS, J.D., PH.D.**  
Dean of the Graduate School  
University of Mary Hardin-Baylor  
Belton, Texas 76513  
(254) 295-4023

*Counsel for the Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. In ruling that the word “cult” is incapable of defamatory meaning, regardless of context which attributed criminal behavior to “cults,” the Texas Court of Appeals violated the Establishment Clause of the First Amendment to the Constitution and damaged the diversity of religious expression that is a bulwark of our society.....	5
II. Contrary to the ruling of the Texas Court, the word “cult” carries a secular, potentially defamatory meaning, and this secular meaning was highlighted by the context of the accusation in ECNR. ....	7
III. The term “cult” is legally capable of defamation, and this case should therefore have been presented to a jury. ....	11
IV. In wrongly applying the “ecclesiastical abstention” doctrine to shield Respondents from liability for their otherwise defamatory accusations related to being a “cult,” the Texas Court violated the Religion Clauses of the First Amendment by treating Petitioners as if they were members of Respondents’ denomination, and also destroyed the doctrine’s “implied consent” requirement.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Callahan v. First Congregational Church of Haverhill</i> , 808 N.E.2d 301 (Mass. 2004) .....	17
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Pacific Press Pub. Ass’n</i> , 676 F.2d 1272, 1281 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	16
<i>Guinn v. Church of Christ of Collinsville</i> , 775 P.2d 766 (Okla. 1989) .....	17
<i>Harvest House Publishers v. The Local Church</i> , 190 S.W.3d 204, 211-212 (Tex. App. 2006).....	6, 15
<i>Higgins v. Maher</i> , 210 Cal. App. 3d 1168 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989).....	16
<i>Hiles v. Episcopal Diocese of Mass.</i> , 773 N.E.2d 929 (Mass. 2002).....	16
<i>Hooper v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 895 S.W.2d 773 (Tex. App. 1995).....	13
<i>Kennedy v. Children’s Service Society of Wisconsin</i> , 17 F. 3d 980 (7th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Klagsbrun v. Va’ad Harabonim of Greater Monsey</i> , 53 F. Supp.2d 732 (D.N.J. 1999) .....	16
<i>Kliebenstein v. Iowa Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 663 N.W.2d 404 (Iowa 2003).....	13, 17
<i>Landmark Education v. Conde Naste</i> , 1994 WL 836356 (N.Y. App. Div.1994) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>McCreary County, Kentucky v. American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)....	11, 12
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1, 24 (1990) .....	5
<i>NT Missionary Fellowship, v. E.P. Dutton &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 112 A.D. 2d 55 (1985) .....	14
<i>O’Connor v. Diocese of Honolulu</i> , 885 P.2d 361 (Haw. 1994).....	16
<i>Patton v. Jones</i> , 212 S.W.3d 541 (Tex. App. 2006).....	16
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc. of New York, Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 875, 878 (9th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Pratt v. Nelson</i> , 127 P.3d 1256 (2005).....	13
<i>Salzgaber v. First Christian Church</i> , 583 N.E.2d 1361 (Ohio Ct. App. 1989).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sands v. Living Word Fellowship</i> , 34 P. 3d 955, 959-60 (Alaska 2001).....	12, 15
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696, 710 (1976).....	7, 15, 16, 18
<i>Sieger v. Union of Orthodox Rabbis</i> , 1 A.D.3d 180 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	16
<i>Smith v. Calvary Christian Church</i> , 614 N.W.2d 590 (Mich. 2000).....	16
<i>Trans v. Fiorenza</i> , 934 S.W.2d 740, 742 (Tex. App. 1996).....	12
<i>Tuman v. Genesis Associates</i> , 935 F. Supp. 1375 (1996) ....	12
<i>Turner v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints</i> , 18 S.W.3d 877 (Tex. App. 2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78, 87 (1944).....	6
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679, 728-29 (1871).....	17
<i>Yaggie v. Indiana-Kentucky Synod Evangelical Lutheran Church in America</i> , 860 F. Supp. 1194 (W.D. KY 1994).....	16
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
<i>Gen. Council on Finance and Administration of the United Methodist Church v. Superior Court of California, County of San Diego</i> , 439 U.S. 1355, 1372 (1978) .....	16
U.S. Const. amend. 1 .....	passim
Rule 37 of the United State Supreme Court Rules.....	1
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
ECNR, p. XXI .....	10
ECNR, pp. XII, XVI.....	10
<a href="http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cult">http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Cult</a> (citing James T. Richardson, <i>Definitions of Cult: From Sociological- Technical to Popular-Negative</i> , 34 REVIEW OF RELIGIOUS RESEARCH 348 (1993)).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
James R. Lewis, <i>The Encyclopedia of Cults, Sects &amp; New Religions</i> , 22 (Prometheus Books 1998).....	8
Mircea Eliade, <i>Encyclopedia of Religion</i> , 2d ed., Vol. 10, 395 (MacMillan Publishing Co. 1987).....	9
<i>Random House Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2005).....	8
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> , 552 def'n 4 (Philip Babcock Gove ed., Merriam Webster 1981).....	7
